

Nos. 19-422 & 19-563

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN,
SECRETARY OF THE TREASURY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PATRICK J. COLLINS, ET AL.

Charles Flores
BECK REDDEN LLP
1221 McKinney St.
Houston, Texas 77010
(713) 951-3700

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
Peter A. Patterson
Brian W. Barnes
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
ccooper@cooperkirk.com

Counsel for Patrick J. Collins, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. FHFA’S STRUCTURE VIOLATES THE SEPARATION OF POWERS	2
II. NEITHER THE HARMLESS ERROR RULE NOR LACHES JUSTIFIES DENYING PLAINTIFFS A MEANINGFUL REMEDY ...	3
A. Separation of Powers Claims Are Not Subject to the Harmless Error Rule, and the Constitutional Violation in this Case Was Not Harmless.....	3
B. Laches Does Not Defeat Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	4
III. DEFENDANTS’ REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT AND FAIL IN ANY EVENT	5
A. The Succession Clause Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claim. ...	7
B. Defendants’ Argument that the President Can Remove the Acting Director For Any Reason is Both Irrelevant and Wrong.	11
C. FHFA Was Not Acting in a Private Capacity When It Nationalized Fannie and Freddie.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	5
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	19
<i>Adderley v. Florida</i> , 385 U.S. 39 (1966).....	19
<i>Alexander Sprunt & Son v. United States</i> , 281 U.S. 249 (1930).....	8
<i>American Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 325 U.S. 385 (1945).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	7, 11
<i>Borak v. J.I. Case Co.</i> , 317 F.2d 838 (7th Cir. 1963).....	9
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	10
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary School Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	23, 24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Builders Corp. v. United States</i> , 259 F.2d 766 (9th Cir. 1958).....	22
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 265 (1961).....	4

<i>Cowin v. Bresler</i> , 741 F.2d 410 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	8
<i>De Castro v. Bd. of Comm’rs of San Juan</i> , 322 U.S. 451 (1944)	18
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	18, 20
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016)	8
<i>English v. Trump</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D.D.C. 2018)	12
<i>Ex parte Chetwood</i> , 165 U.S. 443 (1897)	21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	21
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.</i> , 537 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 14
<i>Freytag v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	20
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006)	9
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	10
<i>Herron v. Fannie Mae</i> , 861 F.3d 160 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Izumi Seimitsu v. United States Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993)	6

<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Gibson</i> , 75 U.S. 498 (1869).....	21
<i>Kennedy v. Venrock Associates</i> , 348 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	11
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	18, 19, 20, 22
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018).....	3
<i>Nat’l Bank of the Metropolis v. Kennedy</i> , 84 U.S. 19 (1872).....	21
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Cnty. of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994).....	6
<i>O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC</i> , 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	20
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Mnuchin</i> , 864 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Township High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	19
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995).....	2
<i>Price v. Abbott</i> , 17 F. 506 (C.C.D. Mass. 1883).....	21

<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC,</i> 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	5
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	2, 12, 13, 14, 20
<i>Shurtleff v. United States,</i> 189 U.S. 311 (1903).....	18
<i>Swan v. Clinton,</i> 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	16
<i>Swanson v. Traer,</i> 354 U.S. 91 (1957)	8
<i>Vitek v. Jones,</i> 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	10
<i>Walters v. Sec’y of Def.,</i> 725 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Webster v. Doe,</i> 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	10
<i>Wiener v. United States,</i> 357 U.S. 349 (1958).....	17
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(B)	7
5 U.S.C. § 3346(b)(1)	12
12 U.S.C. § 1752a	16
12 U.S.C. § 2401(a).....	5
12 U.S.C. § 4511(a).....	13, 17
12 U.S.C. § 4512(b).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 4512(c)–(e)	11

12 U.S.C. § 4512(f).....	11, 14, 15, 18
12 U.S.C. § 4516	15
12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(5)	10
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)	9
12 U.S.C. § 4617(f).....	9
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, § 50, 13 Stat. 114.....	21
Commerce Court Act, ch. 309, § 2, 36 Stat. 542.....	8
LEGISLATIVE AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS	
12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(a).....	23
12 C.F.R. § 1237.12(b).....	23
156 CONG. REC. S11071 (Dec. 22, 2010)	12
DEP'T OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEV., FISCAL YEAR	
2021 CONGRESSIONAL JUSTIFICATIONS.....	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
A. Bamzai, <i>Tenure of Office and the Treasury</i> , 87 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1299 (2019).....	22
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)	14
E. Kagan, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 HARV. L. REV. 2246 (2001)	13, 15
M. Lillis, <i>Rep. Frank Joins Calls for Top Fannie, Freddie Regulator to be Replaced</i> , THE HILL (Mar. 11, 2012).....	12
R. STERN & E. GRESSMAN, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (9th ed. 2007).....	5, 6

R. Van Order, <i>A Microeconomic Analysis of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac</i> , 23 REGULATION 27 (2000)	22
Veto Message from President Jackson Regarding the Bank of the United States (July 10, 1832) ..	22
